PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT3058583

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JEFFREY RANSDEN	09/11/2012
LELAND RAY ADAMS	09/11/2012
GREGOR WEAVER	09/11/2012
VINCENT MATA III	09/11/2012
ADAM LEHMAN	09/13/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NOVATRACT SURGICAL, INC.	
Street Address:	170 FORT PATH RD., SUITE #13	
City:	MADISON	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06443	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14508341

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)245-3009

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-541-6222

Email: pbennett@kanekessler.com

Correspondent Name: KANE KESSLER, P.C.

1350 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS Address Line 1:

26TH FLOOR Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10019

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	8385/1424/DIV2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PATRICIA BENNETT
SIGNATURE:	/Patricia Bennett/
DATE SIGNED:	10/09/2014

Total Attachments: 5

source=SignedAssignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 033919 FRAME: 0373 503011983



PATENT REEL: 033919 FRAME: 0374

Assignment

For good and valuable consideration received from the hereinafter named assignee, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the undersigned, Jeffrey Ransden, 317 Davis Road, Fairfield, CT 06825; Leland Ray Adams, 7 Partridge Drive, Ansonia, CT 06401; Gregor Weaver, 101 Highland Ave, Waterbury, CT 06708; Vincent Mata III, 101 William Henry Drive, Monroe, CT 06468; Adam Lehman, 26 Hillside View Road, Northford, CT 06472, hereby assign to NovaTract Surgical, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 5 Science Park, 3rd Flr., 401 Winchester Ave., New Haven, CT 06511; its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest, so far as concerns the United States and the Territories and Possessions thereof and all foreign countries, in and to the inventions in

Tissue Retractor Assembly

as set forth in the following application: US Utility Patent Application No. 13/536,548 filed June 28, 2012 (Attorney Docket No. 8385/1424), and any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, including but not limited to all provisional, non-provisional, divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, PCT and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patents and reissues and extension of Letters Patent granted for said inventions or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said applications and said Letters Patent; said assignee being hereby authorized to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all said inventions in the name of the undersigned or in the name of said assignee or otherwise as said assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise; the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments being hereby authorized to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to said assignee in accordance herewith; this assignment being under covenant not only that full power to make the same is had by the undersigned, but also that such assigned right is not encumbered by any grant, license, or other right heretofore given, and that the undersigned will do all acts

#355442.1

PATENT REEL: 033919 FRAME: 0375 reasonably serving to assure that the said inventions, patent applications and Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by said assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment had not been made, and particularly to execute and deliver to said assignee all lawful documents including petitions, specifications, oaths, assignments, invention disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and in substance which may be requested by said assignee, to furnish said assignee with all facts relating to said inventions or the history thereof and any and all documents, photographs, models, samples or other physical exhibits which may be useful for establishing the facts of conception, disclosure and reduction to practice of said inventions, and to testify in any proceedings relating to said inventions, patent applications and Letters Patent.

Date: 9/11/12

State of <u>Connecticut</u>
County of New Hoven

On this, the \(\) day of \(\) day of \(\) 2012, personally appeared before me, JEFFREY RANSDEN, to me known to be the person named in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the uses and the purposes therein mentioned.

SEAL



Notary Public

Date: 9/11/12	Leland Ray Adams
State of <u>Connecticut</u> County of <u>New Haven</u>	212 namenally appeared hafava ma I EL AND
On this, the day of <u>Spternoer</u> , 20 RAY ADAMS, to me known to be the person not and acknowledged to me that he executed the samentioned MC	amed in and who executed the above instrument,
SEAL WECTION IN	Notary Public
Date:	
Date.	Gregor Weaver
State of	
County of	
On this, the day of, 26 WEAVER, to me known to be the person name acknowledged to me that he executed the same	012, personally appeared before me, GREGOR d in and who executed the above instrument, and for the uses and the purposes therein mentioned.
	Notary Public
SEAL	

#355442.1

Date: 9/11/12_	from A Mata Ca
	Vincent Mata III
State of Connecticut	
County of New Haven	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
On this, the day of septembor, 2012 MATA III, to me known to be the person named in	, personally appeared before me, VINCENT and who executed the above instrument, and
acknowledged to me that he executed the same for	the uses and the purposes therein mentioned.
MINANNE MANA	
and Commission in the	Joanne Killerella
TO THE PERSON OF	Notary Public
SEAL SEAL	
TOTICOT MINIT	
O las las	adam 1
Date: 9 13 12	Admiliation
	Adam Lehman
State of Connecticut	
County of New Haven	
On this, the 13 day of Spotember, 2011	2, personally appeared before me, ADAM
LEHMAN, to me known to be the person named i acknowledged to me that he executed the same for	n and who executed the above instrument, and the uses and the purposes therein mentioned.

SEAL



Notary Public

#355442.1

Date:	
	Leland Ray Adams
State of	
County of	
On this, the day of	, 2012, personally appeared before me, LELAND
	e person named in and who executed the above instrument, ated the same for the uses and the purposes therein
	Notary Public
SEAL	
	1 . 1
Date: Set 11th 2012	Legor Wearn
	Gregor Weaver
State of Connections	
County of NEW HAVEN	
On this, the day of day of WEAVER, to me known to be the per	, 2012, personally appeared before me, GREGOR son named in and who executed the above instrument, and the same for the uses and the purposes therein mentioned.
	Notony Public
	Notary Public
SEAL	FREDERICK BRIAN AMEY NOTARY PUBLIC

#355442.1